DRAFT DRAFT DRAFT

Agenda for the
Meeting of the TRUSTEES OF THE HOAG LIBRARY
of the Swan Library Association
March 12th 2025 7:00 PM

"Where minds wander freely, stories find their home."

Bonadio Audit Presentation ~ March 12th at 6:15pm
CALL TO ORDER @

In attendance:

Jim Babcock Mary Witkop Carole Patterson

Rachel Hicks Allyson DeBoard Dawn Squicciarini

Linda Weller Sandra Walter Kevin Doherty

Betty Sue Miller Elizabeth Haibach

REVIEW and ADOPT AGENDA Motion

Review and adopt the Agenda

PUBLIC FORUM OPPORTUNITY

REVIEW and POTENTIAL ADOPTION Motion

Motion to accept minutes from regular Meeting held on February 12th 2025

DIRECTOR'S REPORT Information
REPORTS and REQUESTS FROM COMMITTEES Information
FINANCE COMMITTEE Information
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE Information

LOCAL HISTORY COMMITTEE Information



NOMINATIONS and ELECTIONS COMMITTEE Information
Petitions for open trustee positions will be available at the Circulation desk March 13

PLANNING COMMITTEE Information
BUILDING AND GROUNDS Information
FRIENDS OF THE LIBRARY Information
OLD BUSINESS Information

Print all meeting docs for Carole

Update from Attorney in regards to the Policy and Handbook

Request from the Friends of the Library- tabled until next meeting

Trustee Training in March - Reminder

In New York State, public library trustees are required to complete a minimum of two
hours of trustee education annually. The Nioga Library System has contracted with
Attorney, Stephanie Adams to conduct four, two hour workshops (two in March, two in
October). Laptops will be set up both evenings in March.

Discuss first review of donation policy and forms related to donations to the
library.

NEW BUSINESS

Reminder:

When committees meet a secretary needs to forward minutes from the meeting to the
President, Director and Assistant Director as part of official board business.
All minutes are sent to committee members and filed.

UPCOMING EVENTS

March 19: Trustee Training: “Sharpen Your Open Meetings Law Game,” 6pm-8pm
March 26: Trustee Training: “First Amendment Fundamentals for Library Trustees” 6pm-8pm



March 29: Hoag Library Red Cross Blood Drive, 10am-2pm
April 9th: Regular Meeting of the Trustees
May 5: Hoag Library Annual Meeting, 7pm

October 8: Trustee Training: “Library Trustees and Local Government: Good Practices for Great Relationships,” 6pm-8pm
(same night as Trustee meeting)

October 22: Trustee Training: “Public Library Budgets, Construction, and the ADA,” 6pm-8pm

Items to be added to next agenda:

Action Items for Next Meeting :

Elizabeth will set up a meeting between herself, Betty Sue, and Linda about the 3D
printer trial agreement.

Linda will email Sandra’s suggestions to the board for first review. ~ complete
Buildings and Grounds will complete a walkthrough before the next meeting

ADJOURNMENT @



President - Linda Weller
Vice President- Mary Witcop
Secretary- Dawn Squicciarini
Treasurer- Rachael Hicks

Carole Patterson - term exp 2028
Jim Babcock - term exp 2028

Dawn Squicciarini - term exp 2025
Mary Witkop - term exp 2026
Rachael Hicks - term exp 2026
Linda Weller - term exp 2026
Allyson DeBoard - School Appointee
Sandra Walter ~ Village Appointee
Kevin Doherty ~ term exp 2025

Committees

BUILDINGS and GROUNDS COMMITTEE

2024 - 2025

Jim Babcock ~ Rachel Hicks ~ Allyson DeBoard

Chair - Allyson DeBoard

~ This committee meets quarterly or as needed.

FINANCE COMMITTEE

Linda Weller (required) ~ Mary Witcop ~Rachel Hicks

Chair - Rachel Hicks

~ This committee will decide when to meet and how frequently.



LOCAL HISTORY COMMITTEE
Sandra Walter Chair
Carole Patterson
~ no schedule

NOMINATIONS and ELECTIONS COMMITTEE
Sandra Walter Chalr ~ Allyson DeBoard
~ This committee meets January through April.

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE
Dawn Squicciarini ~ Mary Covell ~ Carole Patterson
Chair - Mary Witkop
~ Meets as needed to review Director and job descriptions and develop pay schedule must
be done before budget in fall

PLANNING COMMITTEE
Dawn Squicciarini ~ Allyson ~Mary Covell
Chair - Mary Witkop



Minutes for Meeting of the
TRUSTEES OF THE HOAG LIBRARY
of the Swan Library Association
December 11th 2024 7:00 PM

“Library (noun) 1. Like a normal place but cooler.”
~Author unknown~

CALL TO ORDER @ 7:07pm

In attendance:

Jim Babcock- present Mary Witkop- excused Carole Patterson- present
Rachel Hicks- present Allyson DeBoard- present Dawn Squicciarini- present
Linda Weller- present Sandra Walter- present Kevin Doherty-present

Betty Sue Miller- present Elizabeth Haibach- excused

REVIEW and ADOPT AGENDA Motion
Motion to adopt as is- Jimmy, 2nd by Rachel unanimous

PUBLIC FORUM OPPORTUNITY
No one in attendance at this time

REVIEW and POTENTIAL ADOPTION Motion

Acceptance of minutes from regular Meeting held on November 13th

To be added, per Dawn S
MOTION

1. The Hoag Library Board of Trustees has voted to remove a board member for an
attendance violation according to the bylaws of the Library,

Motion made by Rachel and

2nd by Mary- unanimous

MOTION



2. Subsequently, and following previous precedent, the board voted to appoint the
candidate who received the next highest number of votes from the election held in May

of 2024 to fill this vacancy, this was Kevin Doherty,” ,
MOTION

based on a motion by Rachael,

2nd by Jimmy.

This person, if they accept, will only fill the position until the next annual vote in May of
2025.

The vote was 6 yea, 1 abstain

Motion to accept with the additions as read by Dawn- made by Rachel
2nd by Jimmy unanimous

DIRECTOR'S REPORT Information

Betty Sue shared the Friends of the Library purchased a new sound system for the
Library

She also shared some info about the sound dampening panels and system suggested
by the Library’s contact at Info Advantage

REPORTS and REQUESTS FROM COMMITTEES Information

FINANCE COMMITTEE Information

Update on Finance - The committee will have had 2 presentations.. After the
presentations, the committee will have a regular meeting to review the presentations
and earmark the money needed for the sound system once there is a definitive number.

Rachel said the committee will do a zoom meeting before the end of the year to confirm

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE Information

Did not meet this month



LOCAL HISTORY COMMITTEE Information

Did not meet this month

NOMINATIONS and ELECTIONS COMMITTEE Information

PLANNING COMMITTEE Information

The committee came up with some goals for the library; short term goals and a 5 year

plan all listed in the committee report.

BUILDING AND GROUNDS Information

Scheduling a walkthrough for the projects to add to the list, and confirm some of the
ideas given to the committee can be scheduled for review/repairs including repairing

floors. Once items are identified, money can be earmarked for those repairs.

Betty Sue and Jimmy also spoke about the need to seal the parking lot (this summer)
and money for this should also be earmarked.

FRIENDS OF THE LIBRARY Information

Tasty Treats- Went well, though it was not great weather the day of.

Thanks to them, the library has a new sound system
OLD BUSINESS Information

Print all meeting docs for Carole

NEW BUSINESS

A boiler went down. The heating exchanger needed to be replaced. The vendor (Trane)
was completing fall maintenance and saw these problems, and as it was a potential
danger to the library, Linda authorized Betty Sue to have the vendor make the repair
and order the part for the replacement that day.

Bill Latin donated another painting to the library, by Peter West, and hung it in the main



room of the library. Betty Sue spoke about wanting to get some nameplates for the
paintings with a little info about the painter and his monument at Mt Albion.

Betty Sue also shared that there is a library patron with a large social media

following and thought about reaching out to her to see if the library could partner for
a talk or a program.

Reminder:

When committees meet a secretary needs to forward minutes from the meeting to the
President, Director and Assistant Director as part of official board business. All minutes

are sent to committee members and filed.

UPCOMING EVENTS

Items to be added to next agenda:

Action Items for Next Meeting :

Jimmy will reach out to J-Co to set up the driveway sealing for the summertime.
Betty Sue will reach out to the vendors for the floors, to set up their re-sealing.
Finance committee will meet to earmark remaining budgetary funds for projects in

the new year.

ADJOURNMENT @ 7:52
Motion by Kevin,

2nd by Jimmy- unanimous



2024 - 2025

President - Linda Weller
Vice President- Mary Covell
Secretary- Dawn Squicciarini
Treasurer- Rachael Hicks

Carole Patterson - term exp 2028

Jim Babcock - term exp 2028

Dawn Squicciarini - term exp 2025
Mary Witkop - term exp 2026
Rachael Hicks - term exp 2026
Linda Weller - term exp 2026

Allyson DeBoard - School Appointee
Sandra Walter ~ Village Appointee

Committees
BUILDINGS and GROUNDS COMMITTEE

Jim Babcock ~ Rachel Hicks ~ Allyson DeBoard
Chair - Allyson DeBoard

~ This committee meets quarterly or as needed.
FINANCE COMMITTEE

Linda Weller (required) ~ Mary Covell ~Rachel Hicks
Chair - Rachel Hicks

~ This committee will decide when to meet and how frequently.
LOCAL HISTORY COMMITTEE

Sandra Walter ~ no schedule
NOMINATIONS and ELECTIONS COMMITTEE

Sandra Walter

Chalr ~

~ This committee meets January through April.



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE
Dawn Squicciarini ~ Mary Covell ~ Carole Patterson
Chair - Mary Witkop

~ Meets as needed to review Director and job descriptions and develop pay
schedule must be done before budget in fall

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Dawn Squicciarini ~ Allyson ~Mary Covell

Chair - Mary Witkop



DRAFT DRAFT DRAFT

Agenda for the
Meeting of the TRUSTEES OF THE HOAG LIBRARY
of the Swan Library Association
February 12th 2025 7:00 PM

Welcome to 2025!

"Where minds wander freely, stories find their home."

CALL TO ORDER @

In attendance:

Jim Babcock Mary Witkop Carole Patterson

Rachel Hicks Allyson DeBoard Dawn Squicciarini

Linda Weller Sandra Walter Kevin Doherty

Betty Sue Miller Elizabeth Haibach

REVIEW and ADOPT AGENDA Motion

PUBLIC FORUM OPPORTUNITY

Dirk Climinhaga 3D printer program

REVIEW and POTENTIAL ADOPTION Motion
Motion to accept minutes from regular Meeting held on December 11th 2024

No meeting was held on January 8th 2024

DIRECTOR'S REPORT Information

REPORTS and REQUESTS FROM COMMITTEES Information

FINANCE COMMITTEE Information



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE Information

LOCAL HISTORY COMMITTEE Information
NOMINATIONS and ELECTIONS COMMITTEE Information
PLANNING COMMITTEE Information
BUILDING AND GROUNDS Information
FRIENDS OF THE LIBRARY Information
OLD BUSINESS Information

Print all meeting docs for Carole
Jimmy will reach out to J-Co to set up the driveway sealing for the summertime.
Betty Sue will reach out to the vendors for the floors, to set up their re-sealing.

Finance committee will meet to earmark remaining budgetary funds for projects in
the new year.

Buildings and Grounds - will do a walk through

NEW BUSINESS
Need to get update from Attorney in regards to the Policy and Handbook
Request from the Friends of the Library
FFRPL Annual Grant ~ sign and approve
Budget needs to be approved ~ needs a motion
Trustee Training in March

Bonadio Audit Presentation ~ March 12th at 6:15pm



2025 Annual Meeting Election Protocol ~ needs motion

Reminder: When committees meet a secretary needs to forward minutes from the meeting
to the President, Director and Assistant Director as part of official board business. All
minutes are sent to committee members and filed.

UPCOMING EVENTS
March 19: Trustee Training, 6pm-8pm
March 26: Trustee Training, 6pm-8pm
March 29: Hoag Library Red Cross Blood Drive, 10am-2pm
May 5: Hoag Library Annual Meeting, 7pm

Items to be added to next agenda:

Action Items for Next Meeting :

ADJOURNMENT @



2024 - 2025

President - Linda Weller Vice President- Mary Covell
Secretary- Dawn Squicciarini Treasurer- Rachael Hicks

Carole Patterson - term exp 2028
Jim Babcock - term exp 2028

Dawn Squicciarini - term exp 2025
Mary Witkop - term exp 2026
Rachael Hicks - term exp 2026
Linda Weller - term exp 2026
Allyson DeBoard - School Appointee
Sandra Walter ~ Village Appointee
Kevin Doherty ~ term exp 2025

Committees
BUILDINGS and GROUNDS COMMITTEE

Jim Babcock ~ Rachel Hicks ~ Allyson DeBoard
Chair - Allyson DeBoard

~ This committee meets quarterly or as needed.
FINANCE COMMITTEE

Linda Weller (required) ~ Mary Covell ~Rachel Hicks
Chair - Rachel Hicks

~ This committee will decide when to meet and how frequently.
LOCAL HISTORY COMMITTEE

Sandra Walter ~ no schedule
NOMINATIONS and ELECTIONS COMMITTEE

Sandra Walter

Chalr ~

~ This committee meets January through April.

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE
Dawn Squicciarini ~ Mary Covell ~ Carole Patterson
Chair - Mary Witkop



~ Meets as needed to review Director and job descriptions and develop pay schedule
must be done before budget in fall
PLANNING COMMITTEE
Dawn Squicciarini ~ Allyson ~Mary Covell
Chair - Mary Witkop



7:54 PM

02/05/25

Accrual Basis

HOAG LIBRARY of the SWAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION

Account QuickReport
As of January 31, 2025

Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

1050 - Community Bank - Steuben Trust 624,286.55
Check 01/02/2025 5487 Leadership Orleans 6990 - Confere... -1,950.00 622,336.55
Check 01/03/2025 EFT Paychex - Payroll Pre... -SPLIT- -14,324.23 608,012.32
Check 01/03/2025 876 American Funds Ser... Plan ID 59894...  -SPLIT- -402.90 607,609.42
Deposit 01/06/2025 Deposit -SPLIT- 10,000.00 617,609.42
Check 01/06/2025 5489 Midwest Tape 2000014535 -SPLIT- -2,090.71 615,518.71
Check 01/06/2025 5490 Baker & Taylor, Inc. L938324 -SPLIT- -417.19 615,101.52
Check 01/06/2025 5491 NYSEG 1003-6500-337 6961 - Heat - 1... -658.98 614,442.54
Check 01/06/2025 5492 Timothy Newton Ente...  Inv 25058 6451 - Plowing -2,210.00 612,232.54
Check 01/06/2025 5493 Town of Albion Tax C... 342001 73.6-7... 6981 - Recyclin... -225.00 612,007.54
Check 01/06/2025 5494 West Fire Systems, I... -SPLIT- -690.00 611,317.54
Check 01/06/2025 5495 Ricoh USA, Inc. 17318412 6975 - Service ... -96.39 611,221.15
Check 01/06/2025 5496 Nioga Library System...  Inv. # 3583 6997 - ALMS U... -1,148.25 610,072.90
Check 01/06/2025 5497 Book Page Inv S84763 6380 - Serials -420.00 609,652.90
Check 01/06/2025 EFT Shelter Point Life Ins... 6190 - Insuranc... -2,040.03 607,612.87
Check 01/08/2025 EFT First National Bank -SPLIT- -149.24 607,463.63
Check 01/09/2025 EFT Community Bank NA 1000 - Bank Fee -32.50 607,431.13
Check 01/13/2025 EFT Amazon.com -SPLIT- -1,588.82 605,842.31
Check 01/17/2025 EFT Paychex - Payroll Pre... -SPLIT- -14,595.23 591,247.08
Check 01/17/2025 888 American Funds Ser... Plan ID 59894...  -SPLIT- -406.16 590,840.92
Check 01/20/2025 EFT Paychex 6534 - Equipme... -65.00 590,775.92
Deposit 01/28/2025 Deposit -SPLIT- 821.98 591,597.90
Check 01/28/2025 5498 Info Advantage, Inc. Inv 20250225M 6521 - Comput... -25.00 591,572.90
Check 01/28/2025 5499 Millennium Roads LLC ~ Inv 11343 7200.2 - Accoul... -750.00 590,822.90
Check 01/28/2025 5500 Burris Cleaning Servi...  Inv 44623 6992 - Contract... -1,742.21 589,080.69
Check 01/28/2025 5501 Village of Albion 510019170.00... 6951 - Water & ... -290.09 588,790.60
Check 01/28/2025 5502 Baker & Taylor, Inc. L938324 -SPLIT- -478.30 588,312.30
Check 01/28/2025 5503 Baker & Taylor, Inc. L938324 6240 - Books -48.11 588,264.19
Check 01/28/2025 5504 Baker & Taylor, Inc. L938324 -SPLIT- -446.67 587,817.52
Check 01/28/2025 5505 Baker & Taylor, Inc. L938324 -SPLIT- -437.79 587,379.73
Check 01/28/2025 5506 Hamilton Enterprises Inv HO136 6992.4 - Hamilt... -2,700.00 584,679.73
Check 01/28/2025 5507 Monroe Extinguisher Inv 1180660 6500 - Routine ... -1,688.80 582,990.93
Check 01/28/2025 EFT Univera Health Care Group #00332...  -SPLIT- -3,237.48 579,753.45
Check 01/28/2025 5508 Proquest LLC Q-00709865 U... 6521.1 - Datab... -3,569.61 576,183.84
Check 01/28/2025 5509 Info Advantage, Inc. Inv CW20250... 6521 - Comput... -1,267.52 574,916.32
Check 01/28/2025 EFT Delta Dental 94-08371 6232 - Insuranc... -89.34 574,826.98
Check 01/28/2025 EFT The Hanover Insuran...  1527313552-0... 6220 - Insuranc... -1,237.77 573,589.21
Check 01/28/2025 EFT National Grid 09452-09138 6971 - Electricit... -1,930.18 571,659.03
Check 01/28/2025 EFT Wells Fargo 1486836-1042... 6533 - Equipme... -240.23 571,418.80
Check 01/28/2025 EFT Charter Communicati... 142188601 -SPLIT- -399.93 571,018.87
Check 01/31/2025 901 American Funds Ser... Plan ID 59894...  -SPLIT- -408.83 570,610.04
Check 01/31/2025 EFT Paychex - Payroll Pre... -SPLIT- -14,335.99 556,274.05
Total 1050 - Community Bank - Steuben Trust -68,012.50 556,274.05
TOTAL -68,012.50 556,274.05

Page 1



7:55 PM

02/05/25

Accrual Basis

HOAG LIBRARY of the SWAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION

Account QuickReport

As of January 31, 2025

Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

1125 - Five Star - Daily Receipts 14,385.45
Deposit 01/02/2025 Library Income Deposit 4020 - Misc & B... 1.85 14,387.30
Deposit 01/04/2025 Library Income Deposit -SPLIT- 69.91 14,457.21
Deposit 01/06/2025 Library Income Deposit 4015 - Copier F... 0.87 14,458.08
Deposit 01/07/2025 Library Income Deposit 4005 - Fax Fee... 1.85 14,459.93
Deposit 01/08/2025 Library Income Deposit -SPLIT- 50.83 14,510.76
Deposit 01/09/2025 Library Income Deposit -SPLIT- 19.86 14,530.62
Deposit 01/10/2025 Library Income Deposit 4010 - Book Fin... 25.22 14,555.84
Deposit 01/11/2025 Library Income Deposit 4015 - Copier F... 1.85 14,557.69
Deposit 01/15/2025 Library Income Deposit -SPLIT- 3.89 14,561.58
Deposit 01/16/2025 Library Income Deposit -SPLIT- 4.00 14,565.58
Deposit 01/17/2025 Library Income Deposit 4015 - Copier F... 13.24 14,578.82
Deposit 01/21/2025 Library Income Deposit -SPLIT- 3.59 14,582.41
Deposit 01/22/2025 Library Income Deposit 4005 - Fax Fee... 0.87 14,583.28
Deposit 01/23/2025 Library Income Deposit -SPLIT- 10.41 14,593.69
Deposit 01/24/2025 Library Income Deposit 4020 - Misc & B... 0.87 14,594.56
Deposit 01/24/2025 Library Income Deposit -SPLIT- 1.74 14,596.30
Deposit 01/27/2025 Library Income Deposit 4020 - Misc & B... 1.85 14,598.15
Deposit 01/29/2025 Library Income Deposit 4015 - Copier F... 0.97 14,599.12
Deposit 01/30/2025 Library Income Deposit 4015 - Copier F... 0.87 14,599.99
Deposit 01/31/2025 Library Income Deposit -SPLIT- 724.95 15,324.94
Deposit 01/31/2025 Library Income Deposit 4015 - Copier F... 0.87 15,325.81
Total 1125 - Five Star - Daily Receipts 940.36 15,325.81
TOTAL 940.36 15,325.81

Page 1



7:55 PM HOAG LIBRARY of the SWAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION

02/05/25 Balance Sheet Prev Year Comparison
Cash Basis As of January 31, 2025
Jan 31, 25 Jan 31, 24 $ Change % Change
ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
1005 - Petty Cash 58.00 58.00 0.00 0.0%
1050 - Community Bank - Steuben Trust 556,274.05 497,092.46 59,181.59 11.9%
1125 - Five Star - Daily Receipts 15,325.81 4,053.26 11,272.55 278.1%
1220 - Capital Improvement- Passbk #3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Total Checking/Savings 571,657.86 501,203.72 70,454.14 14.1%
Total Current Assets 571,657.86 501,203.72 70,454.14 14.1%
Fixed Assets
1350 - Intangible Assets 0.50 0.50 0.00 0.0%
1400 - Fixed Assets 3,254,798.10  3,254,346.95 451.15 0.0%
1435 - Equipment & Computers 75,259.69 67,944.69 7,315.00 10.8%
Total Fixed Assets 3,330,058.29  3,322,292.14 7,766.15 0.2%
Other Assets
45000 - Investments 217,836.84 206,742.22 11,094.62 5.4%
Total Other Assets 217,836.84 206,742.22 11,094.62 5.4%
TOTAL ASSETS 4,119,552.99  4,030,238.08 89,314.91 2.2%
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Long Term Liabilities
2500 - Mortgage Payable-Dale's Plaza | -5,148.00 -5,148.00 0.00 0.0%
2500.1 - Refundable advance 20,163.00 20,163.00 0.00 0.0%
Total Long Term Liabilities 15,015.00 15,015.00 0.00 0.0%
Total Liabilities 15,015.00 15,015.00 0.00 0.0%
Equity
3000 - Opening Bal Equity -189,127.00 -189,127.00 0.00 0.0%
3900 - Fund Balance 4,313,425.44  4,209,088.44 104,337.00 2.5%
3910 - Endowment Fund Balance 47,418.54 47,418.54 0.00 0.0%
3940 - Special Purpose Fund -106.85 -106.85 0.00 0.0%
Net Income -67,072.14 -52,050.05 -15,022.09 -28.9%
Total Equity 4,104,537.99  4,015,223.08 89,314.91 2.2%
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 4,119,552.99  4,030,238.08 89,314.91 2.2%

Page 1



02/05/25 HOAG LIBRARY of the SWAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION
Profit & Loss

January 2025
Jan 25
—
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
4005 - Fax Fees Received 180.07
4010 - Book Fines Received 180.92
4015 - Copier Fees Received 45416
4020 - Misc & Book Sales 91.09
4030 - Contributions Income 10,688.10
Total Income 11,594.34
Gross Profit 11,594.34
Expense
1000 - Bank Fee 32.50
6018 - Payroll Expenses 48,949.59
6220 - Insurance - Building 1,237.77
6240 - Books 1,677.58
6380 - Serials 252.00
6400 - Audio Visual Materials 220.06
6442 - Hoopla - Online Services 2,090.71
6449 - Maintenance 4,588.80
6521 - Computers -Software & Equipment 4,935.03
6529 - Equipment Leases & Purchases 1,556.44
6550 - Office & Library Supplies 18.96
6560 - Postage & Freight 73.00
6940 - Utilities 3,504.18
6975 - Service Contract Expense 986.99
6979 - Adult Program 16.24
6980 - Juvenile Program 72.74
6990 - Conference & Professional Dues 1,950.00
6992 - Contractual Expenses 4,442.21
6997 - ALMS User Fees 1,148.25
7200 - Professional 750.00
Total Expense 78,503.05
Net Ordinary Income -66,908.71
Other Income/Expense
Other Expense
6003 - Grants Expense 163.43
Total Other Expense 163.43
Net Other Income -163.43

Net Income -67,072.14



7:11 PM

03/05/25

Accrual Basis

HOAG LIBRARY of the SWAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION

Account QuickReport

As of February 28, 2025

Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

1050 - Community Bank - Steuben Trust 556,274.05
Deposit 02/05/2025 Deposit 4117 - Orleans ... 2,789.80 559,063.85
Check 02/10/2025 EFT First National Bank 6980.1 - Juvenil... -96.29 558,967.56
Check 02/11/2025 EFT Community Bank NA 1000 - Bank Fee -32.50 558,935.06
Check 02/12/2025 5510 Baker & Taylor, Inc. L938324 6240 - Books -62.40 558,872.66
Check 02/12/2025 5511 Baker & Taylor, Inc. L938324 -SPLIT- -648.22 558,224.44
Check 02/12/2025 5512 Baker & Taylor, Inc. L938324 -SPLIT- -409.31 557,815.13
Check 02/12/2025 5513 Info Advantage, Inc. 16-0778804 -SPLIT- -331.96 557,483.17
Check 02/12/2025 5514 Timothy Newton Ente...  Inv 25126 6451 - Plowing -2,740.00 554,743.17
Check 02/12/2025 5515 Midwest Tape 2000014535 ... 6442 - Hoopla -... -1,218.70 553,524 .47
Check 02/12/2025 5516 NYSEG 1003-6500-337 6961 - Heat - 1... -605.10 552,919.37
Check 02/12/2025 5517 Nioga Library System...  Inv. # 3607 6997 - ALMS U... -1,148.25 551,771.12
Check 02/12/2025 5518 Nioga Library System Inv. # 3624 6521 - Comput... -281.05 551,490.07
Check 02/12/2025 5519 Austin Hancock Pennington P-... 6979 - Adult Pr... -125.00 551,365.07
Check 02/12/2025 EFT Bonadio & Co., LLP HOA002001 7200.2 - Accou... -7,000.00 544,365.07
Check 02/12/2025 EFT Amazon.com -SPLIT- -299.72 544,065.35
Check 02/14/2025 913 American Funds Ser... Plan ID 59894...  -SPLIT- -404.55 543,660.80
Check 02/14/2025 EFT Paychex - Payroll Pre... -SPLIT- -14,168.70 529,492.10
Check 02/17/2025 EFT Paychex 6534 - Equipme... -65.00 529,427.10
Deposit 02/24/2025 Deposit -SPLIT- 4,385.00 533,812.10
Check 02/24/2025 EFT Delta Dental 94-08371 6232 - Insuranc... -89.34 533,722.76
Check 02/24/2025 EFT National Grid 09452-09138 6971 - Electricit... -1,867.80 531,854.96
Check 02/24/2025 EFT The Hanover Insuran...  1527313552-0... 6220 - Insuranc... -1,237.77 530,617.19
Check 02/24/2025 EFT Univera Health Care Group #00332...  -SPLIT- -3,237.48 527,379.71
Check 02/26/2025 EFT Wells Fargo 1486836-1042... 6533 - Equipme... -240.23 527,139.48
Check 02/26/2025 EFT Charter Communicati... 142188601 -SPLIT- -399.93 526,739.55
Check 02/26/2025 5520 Trane U.S. Inc. 4123172 -SPLIT- -7,942.00 518,797.55
Check 02/26/2025 5521 Nioga Library System...  Inv. # 3558 6997 - ALMS U... -1,109.33 517,688.22
Check 02/26/2025 5522 Staples Contract & C...  RCH 1007869 ... 6550 - Office & ... -185.26 517,502.96
Check 02/26/2025 5523 Millennium Roads LLC ~ Inv 11391 7200.2 - Accoul... -750.00 516,752.96
Check 02/26/2025 5524 Meghan Coyle 6992 - Contract... -50.00 516,702.96
Check 02/26/2025 5525 Info Advantage, Inc. 16-0778804 6521 - Comput... -30.13 516,672.83
Check 02/26/2025 5526 Orleans County Cha... Inv 02449 4091 - Member... -125.00 516,547.83
Check 02/26/2025 5527 Hamilton Enterprises HO137 6992.4 - Hamilt... -2,970.00 513,577.83
Check 02/26/2025 5528 Cassandra Harden 6980 - Juvenile ... -360.00 513,217.83
Check 02/26/2025 5529 Baker & Taylor, Inc. L938324 -SPLIT- -234.90 512,982.93
Check 02/26/2025 5530 Baker & Taylor, Inc. L938324 6241 - Books fr... -602.62 512,380.31
Check 02/26/2025 5531 Baker & Taylor, Inc. L938324 -SPLIT- -332.26 512,048.05
Check 02/28/2025 EFT Paychex - Payroll Pre... -SPLIT- -14,313.77 497,734.28
Check 02/28/2025 926 American Funds Ser... Plan ID 59894...  -SPLIT- -406.69 497,327.59
Total 1050 - Community Bank - Steuben Trust -58,946.46 497,327.59
TOTAL -58,946.46 497,327.59

Page 1
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03/05/25

Accrual Basis

HOAG LIBRARY of the SWAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION

Account QuickReport

As of February 28, 2025

Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

1125 - Five Star - Daily Receipts 15,325.81
Deposit 02/03/2025 Library Income Deposit 4010 - Book Fin... 12.55 15,338.36
Deposit 02/04/2025 Library Income Deposit -SPLIT- 9.54 15,347.90
Deposit 02/05/2025 Library Income Deposit -SPLIT- 14.83 15,362.73
Deposit 02/06/2025 Library Income Deposit -SPLIT- 3.65 15,366.38
Deposit 02/07/2025 Library Income Deposit -SPLIT- 8.95 15,375.33
Deposit 02/10/2025 Library Income Deposit 4015 - Copier F... 2.04 15,377.37
Deposit 02/12/2025 Library Income Deposit 4005 - Fax Fee... 1.85 15,379.22
Deposit 02/13/2025 Library Income Deposit 4010 - Book Fin... 574 15,384.96
Deposit 02/15/2025 Library Income Deposit 4010 - Book Fin... 2.87 15,387.83
Deposit 02/19/2025 Library Income Deposit -SPLIT- 0.78 15,388.61
Deposit 02/24/2025 Library Income Deposit 4015 - Copier F... 0.87 15,389.48
Deposit 02/25/2025 Library Income Deposit 4005 - Fax Fee... 9.64 15,399.12
Deposit 02/27/2025 Library Income Deposit -SPLIT- 47715 15,876.27
Total 1125 - Five Star - Daily Receipts 550.46 15,876.27
TOTAL 550.46 15,876.27

Page 1



7:12 PM HOAG LIBRARY of the SWAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION

03/05/25 Balance Sheet Prev Year Comparison
Cash Basis As of February 28, 2025
Feb 28, 25 Feb 29, 24 $ Change % Change
ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
1005 - Petty Cash 58.00 58.00 0.00 0.0%
1050 - Community Bank - Steuben Trust 497,327.59 427,527.86 69,799.73 16.3%
1125 - Five Star - Daily Receipts 15,876.27 4,846.99 11,029.28 227.6%
1220 - Capital Improvement- Passbk #3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Total Checking/Savings 513,261.86 432,432.85 80,829.01 18.7%
Total Current Assets 513,261.86 432,432.85 80,829.01 18.7%
Fixed Assets
1350 - Intangible Assets 0.50 0.50 0.00 0.0%
1400 - Fixed Assets 3,254,798.10  3,254,346.95 451.15 0.0%
1435 - Equipment & Computers 75,259.69 67,944.69 7,315.00 10.8%
Total Fixed Assets 3,330,058.29  3,322,292.14 7,766.15 0.2%
Other Assets
45000 - Investments 220,478.82 208,231.22 12,247.60 5.9%
Total Other Assets 220,478.82 208,231.22 12,247.60 5.9%
TOTAL ASSETS 4,063,798.97  3,962,956.21 100,842.76 2.5%
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Long Term Liabilities
2500 - Mortgage Payable-Dale's Plaza | -5,148.00 -5,148.00 0.00 0.0%
2500.1 - Refundable advance 20,163.00 20,163.00 0.00 0.0%
Total Long Term Liabilities 15,015.00 15,015.00 0.00 0.0%
Total Liabilities 15,015.00 15,015.00 0.00 0.0%
Equity
3000 - Opening Bal Equity -189,127.00 -189,127.00 0.00 0.0%
3900 - Fund Balance 4,313,425.44  4,209,088.44 104,337.00 2.5%
3910 - Endowment Fund Balance 47,418.54 47,418.54 0.00 0.0%
3940 - Special Purpose Fund -106.85 -106.85 0.00 0.0%
Net Income -122,826.16 -119,331.92 -3,494.24 -2.9%
Total Equity 4,048,783.97  3,947,941.21 100,842.76 2.6%
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 4,063,798.97  3,962,956.21 100,842.76 2.5%

Page 1



03/05/25

HOAG LIBRARY of the SWAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION

Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual

January through February 2025

TOTAL

Jan 25 Feb 25 Jan - Feb 25 2025 Budget % of Budget
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
4005 - Fax Fees Received 180.07 161.14 341.21 2,000.00 17.06%
4010 - Book Fines Received 180.92 67.61 248.53 1,500.00 16.57%
4015 - Copier Fees Received 454.16 267.11 721.27 5,000.00 14.43%
4020 - Misc & Book Sales 91.09 31.75 122.84 500.00 24.57%
4030 - Contributions Income 10,688.10 122.85 10,810.95 14,000.00 77.22%
4110 - Public Funds Received 0.00 2,789.80 2,789.80 660,350.00 0.42%
4130 - NYS Local Library Aid 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.0%
Total Income 11,594.34 3,440.26 15,034.60 687,350.00 2.19%
Gross Profit 11,594.34 3,440.26 15,034.60 687,350.00 2.19%
Expense
1000 - Bank Fee 32.50 32.50 65.00 450.00 14.44%
4091 - Membership Dues Expense 0.00 125.00 125.00 300.00 41.67%
6018 - Payroll Expenses 48,949.59 32,191.28 81,140.87 434,500.00 18.68%
6220 - Insurance - Building 1,237.77 1,237.77 2,475.54 15,000.00 16.5%
6240 - Books 1,677.58 2,134.41 3,811.99 27,000.00 14.12%
6260 - Local History Collection 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.0%
6380 - Serials 252.00 0.00 252.00 3,000.00 8.4%
6400 - Audio Visual Materials 220.06 139.70 359.76 4,000.00 8.99%
6442 - Hoopla - Online Services 2,090.71 1,218.70 3,309.41 11,000.00 30.09%
6449 - Maintenance 4,588.80 10,682.00 15,270.80 50,000.00 30.54%
6521 - Computers -Software & Equipment 4,935.03 643.14 5,578.17 10,000.00 55.78%
6529 - Equipment Leases & Purchases 1,556.44 305.23 1,861.67 5,000.00 37.23%
6550 - Office & Library Supplies 18.96 185.26 204.22 3,000.00 6.81%
6560 - Postage & Freight 73.00 0.00 73.00 300.00 24.33%
6940 - Utilities 3,504.18 2,872.83 6,377.01 21,000.00 30.37%
6975 - Service Contract Expense 986.99 429.25 1,416.24 7,000.00 20.23%
6979 - Adult Program 16.24 150.21 166.45 4,500.00 3.7%
6980 - Juvenile Program 72.74 591.10 663.84 3,000.00 22.13%
6985 - Publicity, Printing 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.0%
6990 - Conference & Professional Dues 1,950.00 0.00 1,950.00 2,500.00 78.0%
6991 - Mileage 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.0%
6992 - Contractual Expenses 4,442.21 3,020.00 7,462.21 40,000.00 18.66%
6997 - ALMS User Fees 1,148.25 2,257.58 3,405.83 13,800.00 24.68%
7000 - Investment Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.0%
7001 - Debt Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.0%
7200 - Professional 750.00 7,750.00 8,500.00 25,000.00 34.0%
7300 - Contingency - Capital Repairs 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.0%
Total Expense 78,503.05 65,965.96 144,469.01 687,350.00 21.02%
Net Ordinary Income -66,908.71 -62,525.70 -129,434.41 0.00 100.0%
Other Income/Expense
Other Income
4100 - SB Investment Income 576.84 0.00 576.84



03/05/25 HOAG LIBRARY of the SWAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION

4190 - Grants

4300 - Unrealized Gains & Losses
Total Other Income
Other Expense

6003 - Grants Expense
Total Other Expense

Net Other Income
Net Income

Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual

January through February 2025

TOTAL

Jan 25 Feb 25 Jan - Feb 25 2025 Budget % of Budget
0.00 4,285.00 4,285.00
2,065.14 0.00 2,065.14
2,641.98 4,285.00 6,926.98
163.43 155.30 318.73
163.43 155.30 318.73
2,478.55 4,129.70 6,608.25

-64,430.16 -58,396.00 -122,826.16 0.00 100.0%
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STATEMENT PACKAGE FOR:
HOAG LIBR OF SWAN LIBR ASSOC
C/O LINDA J WELLER & RACHEL HICKS
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Morgan Stanley

Beginning Tota! Value {as of 1/1/25) $217,836.84
Ending Total Value (as of 1/31/25) $220,478.82
Includes Accrued Interest
Excludes Bank Loan Balances (See detail on Overview page)

& ) /
Your Financial Advisor Team ~ L) '
LACROSSE/MOLL \’V
585-383-9270 \V Q \ l
Your Branch
1250 PITTS-VIC RD, STE350,BLDG200 2 ( l7/’ 295

PITTSFORD, NY 14534
Telephone: 585-383-9270; Alt. Phone: 800-332-0274

Client Service Center (24 Hours a Day; 7 Days a Week): 800-869-3326
Access Your Accounts Online: www.morganstanley.com/online

INVESTMENTS AND INSURANCE PRODUCTS: NOT FDIC INSURED + NOT A BANK DEPOSIT »
NOT INSURED BY ANY FEDERAL GOVERNMENT AGENCY + NOT BANK GUARANTEED
MAY LOSE VALUE = UNLESS SPECIFICALLY'NOTED, ALL VALUES ARE DISPLAYED IN USD

619-041812-334-1-0



Morgan Stanley

CLIENT STATEMENT | For the Period January 1-31, 2025

Standard Disclosures

The following Disclosures are applicable to the enclosed statement(s).
Expanded Disclosures are attached to your most recent June and
December statement (or your first Statement if you have not received a
statement for those months). The Expanded Disclosures are also
available online or by contacting us by using the contact information on
the statement cover page.

Questions?

Questions regarding your account may be directed to us by using the
contact information on the statement cover page.

Errors and Inquiries

Be sure to review your statement promptly, and immediately address
any concerns regarding entries that you do not understand or believe
were made in error by contacting us by using the contact information
on your statement cover page. Oral communications regarding any
inaccuracy or discrepancy in this statement should be re-confirmed in
writing to further protect your rights, including rights under the
Securities Investor Protection Act (SIPA). Your statement will be
deemed correct unless we receive a written inquiry of a suspected
error. See your account documentation for special rules regarding your
rights and responsibilities with respect to erroneous electronic fund
transfers, including a description of the transfers covered. For concerns
or complaints, contact us.

Senior Investor Helpline

Senior Investor clients or those acting on their behalf have a convenient
way to communicate with our Firm by calling us at (800) 280-4534
Monday-Friday 9am-7pm Eastern Time.

Availability of Free Credit Balances and Financial Statements

Under the customer protection rules of the SEC [17 CFR
§240.15c¢3-3], we may use funds comprising free credit balances
carried for customer accounts here, provided that these funds are
payable to customers on demand (i.e., are free of a lien or right of
set-off in our favor or on behalf of some third party to whom you have
given control). A financial statement of this organization is available for
your personal inspection at its offices, or a copy will be mailed to you
upon your written request.

Listed Options

Information with respect to commissions and other charges related to
the execution of options transactions has been included in
confirmations of such transactions previously furnished to you and such
information will be made available to you promptly at your request.
Promptly advise us of any material change in your investment
objectives or financial situation.

Important Information if You are a Margin Customer (not available for
certain retirement accounts)

If you have margin privileges, you may borrow money from us in

(

Security Mark
at Right

exchange for pledging assets in your accounts as collateral for any
outstanding margin loan. The amount you may borrow is based on the
value of the eligible securities in your margin accounts. If a security has
eligible shares, the number of shares pledged as collateral will be
indicated below the position.

Margin Interest Charges

We calculate interest charges on margin loans as follows: (1) multiply
the applicable margin interest rate by the daily close of business net
settled debit balance, and (2) divide by 360 (days). Margin interest
accrues daily throughout the month and is added to your debit balance
at month-end. The month-end interest charge is the sum of the daily
accrued interest calculations for the month. We add the accrued
interest to your debit balance and start a new calculation each time the
applicable interest rate changes and at the close of every statement
month. For interest rate information, log into your account online and
select your account with a Margin agreement to view more information.
Information Regarding Special Memorandum Account

If you have a Margin Account, this is a combined statement of your
Margin Account and Special Memorandum Account maintained for you
under Section 220.5 of Regulation T issued by the Board of Governors
of the Federal Reserve System. The permanent record of the Special
Memorandum Account as required by Regulation T is available for your
inspection at your request.

Important Information About Auction Rate Securities

For certain Auction Rate Securities there is no or limited liquidity.
Therefore, the price(s) for these Auction Rate Securities are indicated
by N/A (not available). There can be no assurance that a successful
auction will occur or that a secondary market exists or will develop for
a particular security.

Structured Investments Risks and Considerations

Structured Investments (Structured Products) are complex products and
may be subject to special risks. Investors should consider the
concentration risk of owning the related security and their total
exposure to any underlying asset. Structured Investments, which may
appear in various statement product categories and are identified on
the Position Description Details line as "Asset Class: Struct Inv," may
not perform in a manner consistent with the statement product
category where they appear and therefore may not satisfy portfolio
asset allocation needs for that category. For information on the risks
and conflicts of interest related to Structured Investments generally, log
in to Morgan Stanley Online and go to

https://mso. morganstanleyclientserv.com/publiccontent/pdf/SI_Conflicts
_and_Risks_3_15.pdf.

Security Measures

This statement features several embedded security elements to

(

Page 2 of 24

safeguard its authenticity. One is a unigue blue security rectangle,
printed in heat-sensitive ink on the back of every page. When exposed
to warmth, the color will disappear, and then reappear.

SIPC Protection

We are a member of Securities Investor Protection Corporation (SIPC),
which protects securities of its customers up to $500,000 (including
$250,000 for claims for cash). An explanatory brochure is available
upon request or at www.sipc.org. Losses due to market fluctuation are
not protected by SIPC and assets not held with us may not be covered
by SIPC protection. To obtain information about SIPC, including an
expianatory SIPC brochure, contact SIPC at 1-202-371-8300 or visit
WWW.sipc.org.

Transaction Dates and Conditions

Upon written request, we will furnish the date and time of a transaction
and the name of the other party to a transaction. We and/or our
affiliates may accept benefits that constitute payment for order flow.
Details regarding these benefits and the source and amount of any
other remuneration received or to be received by us in connection with
any transaction will be furnished upon written request.

Equity Research Ratings Definitions and Global Investment Manager
Analysis Status

Some equity securities may have research ratings from Morgan Stanley
& Co. LLC or Morningstar, Inc. Research ratings are the research
providers' opinions and not representations or guarantees of
performance. For more information about each research provider's
rating system, see the Research Ratings on your most recent June or
December statement (or your first statement if you have not received a
statement for those months), go online or refer to the research
provider's research report. Research reports contain more complete
information concerning the analyst's views and you should read the
entire research report and not infer its contents from the rating alone. If
your account contains an advisory component or is an advisory
account, a GIMA status will apply.

Credit Ratings from Moody's Investors Service and Standard & Poor's
The credit rating from Moody's Investors Service and Standard & Poor's
may be shown for certain securities. All credit ratings represent the
